(b)  If the council determines that a licensee or registrant has violated a provision 

of this chapter or rule of the council, the council may: 

(1)  Suspend, revoke, or refuse to renew a license or registration; and  

(2)  For a violation by a licensee or registrant, impose an administrative 

fine not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation.   

SECTION 26.  Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-49-126(d), is amended by adding 

the following sentence at the end of the subsection: 

At the end of the fiscal year, funds still available from fines assessed under this section